under which the Company provides the Vendor Finance to StaffCo.

WHTM means Wilson HTM Ltd ACN 010 529 665.

30

WHTM Corporate  means Wilson HTM Corporate Finance Ltd ACN 057 547 323.

WHTM Holdings  means Wilson HTM Holdings Pty Limited ACN 605 696 259.

WHTM Services  means Wilson HTM Services Pty Ltd ACN 080 226 651.

WIG Group  means the Company and each of its Subsidiaries.

In this Notice and Explanatory Memorandum, words importing the singular include the plural and vice versa.

31

Schedule 2 – Pro-forma Consolidated Financial Repor ts

Pro-forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Posit ion – 31 December 2014

The historical consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2014 as
reviewed by the Company’s auditors is provided below, modified for pro-forma adjustments assuming
Resolution 1 is passed, to arrive at the unaudited pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2014.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 Dec ember  2014

 Histor ical  Pro-forma  Pro-forma
 31-Dec-14 Adjustments  31-Dec-14

Notes  $'000 $'000 $'000
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,2 19,142 (6,943) 12,199

Trade and other receivables 1 5,549 (3,066) 2,483

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 1 8,878 (173) 8,705
Derivative financial assets  407 - 407
Loans to investors  3,231 - 3,231

Total current assets   37,207 (10,182) 27,025

Non-current assets

Investments accounted for using the equity method  19,068 - 19,068

Property, plant & equipment 1 975 (935) 40

Net deferred tax assets 1 12,449 (2,853) 9,596

Intangible assets 1 52 (14) 38

Other non current assets 1,2 5,903 (1,303) 4,600

Total non -current assets   38,447 (5,105) 33,342

TOTAL ASSETS   75,654 (15,287) 60,367

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,3 (9,068) 6,088 (2,980)

Borrowings  (3,198) - (3,198)

Derivative financial liabilities  (395) - (395)

Provisions current 1 (3,748) 2,651 (1,097)

Other current liabilities  (148) - (148)

Total current liabilities   (16,557) 8,739 (7,818)

Non-current liabilities
Provisions non current 1 (1,412) 1,231 (181)
Other non current liabilities 1 (2,314) 2,314 -

Total non -current liabilities   (3,726) 3,545 (181)

TOTAL LIABILITIES   (20,283) 12,284 (7,999)

NET ASSETS  55,371 (3,003) 52,368

Equity

Contributed equity  57,667 - 57,667
Reserves  1,418 - 1,418

Accumulated losses 1,2,3 (7,184) (3,003) (10,187)
Capital and reserves attributable to owners of
Wilson HTM Investment Group Ltd

 51,901 (3,003) 48,898

Non-controlling interests  3,470 - 3,470
TOTAL EQUITY  55,371 (3,003) 52,368

32

Notes

1. Represents the disposal of net assets and liabilities of the Securities Business with a net book value of
$7,503,000, including cash of $10,943,000.

2. Includes a net cash inflow on sale of business of $4,000,000, represented by $5,000,000 cash
consideration offset by $1,000,000 vendor finance loan.  The transaction results in a pro-forma loss on
disposal of $2,503,000, attributable to the value of deferred tax assets relating to timing differences
which although currently available to the Company, will not be available to the purchasers under
proposed income tax legislation.  Should the purchasers ultimately receive the benefit of these timing
differences during the first 3 years post-completion the amount of this benefit above $350,000 is
payable to the Company under the sale agreement.

3. Includes estimated transaction costs of $500,000.

Pro-forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive I ncome – 31 December 2014

The historical consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Company as at 31 December 2014 as
reviewed by the Company’s auditors is provided below, modified for pro-forma adjustments assuming
“Resolution 1 – Disposal of Securities Business” is passed, to arrive at the unaudited pro-forma consolidated
statement of comprehensive income as at 31 December 2014.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the half-year ended 31 December 2014

 Historical  Pro-forma  Pro-forma
 31-Dec-14 Adjustments  31-Dec-14

Notes  $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue from continuing operations 1 30,245 (26,856) 3,389
Fair value losses on financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

1
(331) 102 (229)

Employee benefits expense 1 (13,402) 10,438 (2,964)
Commissions and incentives expense 1 (9,117) 8,144 (973)
Computer and communications expense 1 (1,883) 1,645 (238)
Property expense 1 (1,373) 895 (478)
Market information expense 1 (1,359) 1,218 (141)
Consultant Fees and payaways 1 (988) 752 (236)
Transaction processing expense 1 (961) 961 -
Travel and entertainment expense 1 (590) 429 (161)
Depreciation and amortisation expense 1 (556) 529 (27)
Insurance expense 1 (537) 330 (207)

 Legal and professional services expense 1 (423) 62 (361)
Marketing and advertising expense 1 (130) 63 (67)
Structured product expense  (30) - (30)
Management fees  (10) - (10)
Impairment expense  190 - 190
Finance costs 1 (231) 50 (181)
Other expenses  1 (456) 318 (138)
Share of net profit/(losses) of entities accounted for
using the equity method

5,209 - 5,209

Profit before income tax from continuing operations   3,267 (920) 2,347

Income tax benefit from continuing operations 1 186 387 573

Profit from continuing operations   3,453 (533) 2,920

Profit from discontinued operations (net of income tax) 2 - (2,470) (2,470)

Profit for the half -year   3,453 (3,003) 450

Total comprehensive income for the half -year   3,453 (3,003) 450

Profit/(loss) and total comprehensive income/(loss) for the
half-year is attributable to:

Wilson HTM Investment Group Ltd   2,587 (3,003) (416)
Non-controlling interests  866 -  866

33

Notes

1. Represents the revenue and expenses of the Securities business for the half-year ended 31 December
2014, re-classified as “Profit from discontinued operations (net of income tax)”.

2. Includes the profit after tax from the Securities business for the half-year ended 31 December 2014 of
$533,000 (refer note 1 above), net of the pro-forma loss on disposal of the Securities business of
$2,503,000 and estimated transaction costs of $500,000.

Significant Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies on which the historical consolidated financial reports and pro-forma